public improvements, noting that all contract work, punch list items, and Change Order work have been 

completed in accordance with the project specifications; and 

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 reconciles final quantity adjustments and modifies certain bid items and unit 

prices, resulting in a net contract reduction of Ninety-One Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars 

($91,325.00); and 

WHEREAS, LL Pelling Company, Inc. has submitted Pay Application No. 1 in the amount of Three Hundred 

Forty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Seven Dollars and Sixty-Four Cents ($346,757.64) for work completed 

between September 1, 2025 and November 14, 2025;